Bill of Materials
TI DESIGNS
TIDEP0081
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer
Manufacturer
Part Number
PCB Footprint
1 1 Y1 Fox Electronics FOX924B-25.000
2 2 U23, U24 Buck Step Down Regulator with 4.5 to 17 V Input and 0.8 to 15 V Output, -40 to 150 degC, 14-Pin VQFN (RGY), Green (RoHS & no Sb/Br) Texas Instruments TPS54620RGYR RHL0014A
3 2 U20, U21 4.5V TO 18V INPUT FLEXIBLE POWER MANAGEMENT UNIT WITH PMBus/ I2C AND INTEGRATED SEQUENCING, RGZ0048G Texas Instruments TPS65400RGZ RGZ0048G
4 1 U19 18V, 20A PMBUS SYNCHRONOUS BUCK CONVERTERS, RVF0040A Texas Instruments TPS544B24RVF RVF0040A
5 1 U18 Dual Bi-Directional I2C-Bus and SMBus Voltage Level-Translator, 0 to 5.5 V, -40 to 85 degC, 8-pin SM8 (DCT), Green (RoHS & no Sb/Br) Texas Instruments PCA9306DCTR DCT0008A
6 1 U16 High Stability Standard TCXO Rakon IT2100F eg:  0603, used in PnP report
7 1 U15 Low-Noise Clock Jitter Cleaner with Dual Loop PLLs, NKD0064A Texas Instruments LMK04828BISQ/NOPB NKD0064A
8 1 U14 DAC3xJ84 Quad-Channel, 16-Bit, 1.6/2.5 GSPS, Digital-to-Analog Converters  with 12.5 Gbps JESD204B Interface Used in BOM report DAC38J84 eg:  0603, used in PnP report
9 1 U12 16Gbit, x8, 1.8V NAND Flash Memory Micron MT29F16G08ADBCAH4:C VBGA63
10 1 U11 SINGLE BUFFER/DRIVER WITH OPEN-DRAIN OUTPUT, DBV0005A Texas Instruments SN74LVC1G07DBVR DBV0005A
11 1 U10 Ultra-small, Low On Resistance Load Switch with Controlled Turn-on, YZV0004ADAD Texas Instruments TPS22913BYZVR YZV0004ADAD
12 1 U9 Current-Limited, Power-Distribution Switches, DBV0005A Texas Instruments TPS2065CDBVR DBV0005A
13 1 U8 TVS DIODE 5VWM 7VC 14UDFN Littelfuse Inc. SP3012-06UTG 14-UFDFN
14 5 U3, U4, U5, U6, U7 4Gb DDR3-1600 SDRAM, 256Mb x 16, 1.25ns, 1.35V, 0 to 95 degC, 96-Ball FBGA, Pb-Free Micron MT41K256M16HA-125 MICT-HA-96
15 1 U2 OCTAL BUFFER/DRIVER WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS, PW0020A Texas Instruments SN74LVC244APW PW0020A
16 4 T6, T8, T10, T12 Transformer, SMT MACOM MABA-007871-CT1A40 4.21x4.22mm
17 4 T5, T7, T9, T11 RF Transformer, SMT Minicircuits JTX-2-10T+ 7.11x5.72x7.87mm
18 4 T1, T2, T3, T4 Transformer, SMT MACOM ETC1-1-13TR 3.94x3.83mm
19 2 Status1, Status2 LED, Green, SMD Lite-On LTST-C190GKT 1.6x0.8x0.8mm
20 1 R402 RES, 1.27 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04021K27FKED 0402
21 1 R398 RES, 52.3 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040252K3FKED 0402
22 1 R395 RES, 845, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW0402845RFKED 0402
23 2 R394, R401 RES, 53.6 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040253K6FKED 0402
24 4 R393, R396, R400, R403 RES, 10.0 k, 0.5%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040210K0DHEDP 0402
25 2 R392, R399 RES, 37.4 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040237K4FKED 0402
26 1 R391 RES, 30.9 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040230K9FKED 0402
27 2 R390, R397 RES, 105 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW0402105KFKED 0402
28 2 R388, R389 RES, 4.99 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04024K99FKED 0402
29 1 R380 RES, 15.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040215K0FKED 0402
30 1 R378 RES, 7.32 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04027K32FKED 0402
31 1 R377 RES, 22 k, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040222K0JNED 0402
32 1 R376 RES, 4.87 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04024K87FKED 0402
33 1 R375 RES, 13 k, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040213K0JNED 0402
34 1 R374 RES, 5.62 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04025K62FKED 0402
35 1 R373 RES, 1.65 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04021K65FKED 0402
36 1 R371 RES, 24 k, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040224K0JNED 0402
37 1 R365 RES, 10.5 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040210K5FKED 0402
38 2 R363, R379 RES, 16 k, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040216K0JNED 0402
39 1 R362 RES, 11.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040211K0FKED 0402
40 2 R357, R383 RES, 383 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW0402383KFKED 0402
41 1 R354 RES, 6.98 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04026K98FKED 0402
42 1 R352 RES, 3.74 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04023K74FKED 0402
43 1 R351 RES, 825, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW0402825RFKED 0402
44 1 R350 RES, 7.50 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04027K50FKED 0402
45 1 R348 RES, 3.30 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 Yageo America RC0603FR-073K3L 0603
46 1 R347 RES, 12.4 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040212K4FKED 0402
47 3 R346, R349, R353 RES, 13.2 k, 0.1%, 0.125 W, 0805 Yageo America RT0805BRD0713K2L 0805
48 1 R343 RES, 16.5 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040216K5FKED 0402
49 1 R337 RES, 24.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 Yageo America RC0603FR-0724KL 0603
50 1 R336 RES, 75.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040275K0FKED 0402
51 1 R331 RES, 3.0, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04023R00JNED 0402
52 1 R327 RES, 1.00, 1%, 0.25 W, 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8RQF1R0V 1206
53 1 R324 RES, 86.6 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040286K6FKED 0402
54 2 R318, R325 RES, 100, 1%, 0.1 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1000X 0402
55 1 R317 RES, 6.81 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04026K81FKED 0402
56 1 R311 RES, 33 k, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040233K0JNED 0402
57 13 R310, R321, R323, R338, R344, R345, R355, R356, R364, R370, R372, R381, R382 RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040210K0FKED 0402
58 1 R309 RES, 8.25 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04028K25FKED 0402
59 1 R308 RES, 8.45 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04028K45FKED 0402
60 7 R302, R303, R312, R313, R314, R315, R316 RES, 2.00 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04022K00FKED 0402
61 1 R298 RES, 499, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW0402499RFKED 0402
62 1 R276 RES, 1.3k ohm, 5%, 0.1W, 0603 Yageo America RC0603JR-071K3L 0603
63 2 R275, R283 RES, 619 ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Yageo America RC0603FR-07619RL 0603
64 1 R274 RES, 2.32k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Yageo America RC0603FR-072K32L 0603
65 2 R273, R284 RES, 270 ohm, 5%, 0.1W, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW0603270RJNEA 0603
66 4 R242, R248, R258, R264 RES, 49.9 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040249K9FKED 0402
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer
Manufacturer
Part Number
PCB Footprint
67 12 R210, R216, R226, R232, R287, R288, R289, R291, R293, R294, R295, R297 RES, 49.9, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040249R9FKED 0402
68 1 R204 RES, 1.91 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04021K91FKED 0402
69 3 R203, R206, R207 RES, 10.0k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW060310K0FKEA 0603
70 2 R202, R208 RES, 0, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X 0402
71 1 R155 RES, 200, 0.1%, 0.125 W, 0805 Susumu Co Ltd RG2012P-201-B-T5 0805
72 41 R153, R158, R160, R209, R214, R220, R221, R222, R224, R225, R230, R236, R237, R238, R240, R241, R246, R252, R253, R254, R256, R257, R262, R268, R269, R270, R272, R319, R326, R328, R329, R330, R332, R333, R334, R335, R358, R359, R360, R361, R387RES, 0, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402
73 2 R150, R200 RES, 100, 1%, 0.05 W, 0201 Panasonic ERJ-1GEF1000C 0201
74 12 R140, R141, R142, R143, R144, R145, R146, R147, R278, R279, R280, R281 RES, 240, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW0402240RJNED 0402
75 28 R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R117, R118, R119, R120, R121, R122, R123, R124, R125, R126, R127, R128, R129, R130, R131, R132, R133, R134, R135, R136, R137, R138, R139RES, 39.2, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040239R2FKED 0402
76 3 R76, R77, R385 RES, 100, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW0402100RFKED 0402
77 4 R23, R24, R181, R182 RES, 3.0 k, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04023K00JNED 0402
78 72 R11, R17, R18, R19, R20, R21, R22, R78, R79, R80, R81, R82, R84, R85, R86, R87, R88, R89, R90, R91, R92, R93, R94, R95, R96, R97, R98, R99, R100, R101, R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109, R111, R161, R162, R163, R164, R165, R166, R167, R168, R169, R170, R171, R172, R174, R177, R178, R186, R187, R188, R189, R190, R191, R192, R193, R194, R195, R205, R277, R282, R285, R296, R307, R320, R322RES, 10.0, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW040210R0FKED 0402
79 40 R4, R5, R6, R7, R8, R9, R10, R12, R13, R14, R45, R46, R47, R51, R56, R58, R67, R68, R69, R70, R71, R72, R73, R148, R149, R151, R152, R154, R159, R183, R184, R185, R201, R286, R290, R292, R299, R300, R301, R386RES, 1.00 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04021K00FKED 0402
80 42 R1, R2, R3, R15, R16, R25, R26, R27, R28, R29, R30, R34, R35, R36, R38, R39, R40, R43, R44, R65, R75, R83, R110, R156, R157, R173, R175, R176, R179, R180, R304, R305, R306, R339, R340, R341, R342, R366, R367, R368, R369, R384RES, 4.75 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 Vishay-Dale CRCW04024K75FKED 0402
81 3 L45, L47, L48 Inductor, Drum Core, Ferrite, 6.8 µH, 2.8 A, 0.0473 ohm, SMD Bourns SRN6045-6R8Y Inductor, 6x4.5x6mm
82 1 L44 Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Ferrite, 4.7 µH, 2.8 A, 0.023 ohm, SMD Vishay-Dale IHSM5832ER4R7L IHSM5832
83 2 L42, L43 Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Metal Composite, 3.9 µH, 4.9 A, 0.013 ohm, SMD Wurth Elektronik 744071039 8x4.3x8mm
84 1 L41 Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Ferrite, 3.9 µH, 2.6 A, 0.02 ohm, SMD Vishay-Dale IHSM7832ER3R9L IHSM7832
85 1 L40 Inductor, Drum Core, Ferrite, 5 µH, 2.9 A, 0.024 ohm, SMD Bourns SRR6038-5R0Y Inductor, 6.8x3.8x6.8mm
86 1 L39 Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Superflux, 4.7 µH, 6 A, 0.02 ohm, SMD Wurth Elektronik 744311470 WE-HC4
87 1 L38 Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Powdered Iron, 3.3 µH, 5.5 A, 0.0404 ohm, SMD Vishay-Dale IHLP2020CZER3R3M11 5.18x3x5.5mm
88 1 L37 Inductor, Shielded, Powdered Iron, 220 nH, 23 A, 0.0028 ohm, SMD Bourns SRP7030-R22M 7.8x3.2x7mm
89 1 L34 Ferrite Bead, 1000 ohm @ 100 MHz, 0.25 A, 0402 MuRata BLM15HD102SN1D 0402
90 5 L32, L33, L35, L36, L46 Ferrite Bead, 1000 ohm @ 100 MHz, 0.4 A, 0603 MuRata BLM18AG102SN1D 0603
91 12 L20, L21, L22, L23, L24, L25, L26, L27, L28, L29, L30, L31 1.5A Ferrite Bead, 330 ohm @ 100MHz, SMD MuRata BLM18SG331TN1D 0603
92 1 L13 Ferrite Bead, 30 ohm @ 100 MHz, 6 A, 0805 TDK MPZ2012S300AT000 0805
93 15 L2, L4, L5, L6, L7, L9, L10, L11, L12, L14, L15, L16, L17, L18, L19 Ferrite Bead, 120 ohm @ 100 MHz, 0.55 A, 0402 MuRata BLM15AG121SN1D 0402
94 3 L1, L3, L8 Ferrite Bead, 120 ohm @ 100 MHz, 3 A, 0603 MuRata BLM18SG121TN1D 0603
95 1 J15 Header, 100mil, 5x1, Gold, TH Samtec TSW-105-07-G-S 5x1 Header
96 12 J3, J4, J5, J6, J7, J8, J9, J10, J11, J12, J13, J14 SMA Jack, 50 Ohm, Gold, R/A, SMT Samtec SMA-J-P-H-ST-EM1 SMA Jack, R/A, SMT
97 1 J2 Connector, Receptacle, USB 3.1 Type A, R/A, TH Amphenol Canada GSB4111312HR Connector, Receptacle, USB 3.1 Type A, R/A, TH
98 1 J1 Receptacle, 0.5 mm, 30x2, Gold, TH Samtec QSH-030-01-L-D-A Receptacle, 0.5 mm, 30x2, TH
99 5 HS1, U1, U13, U17, U22 [NoValue], Smallcell Baseband Processor with 4 C66x DSP Cores / 2 ARM A15 Cores / JESD / CPRI...etc, [NoValue], [NoValue], IC REG SINK/SOURCE DDR 10-SON
100 1 D1 Diode, Schottky, 20 V, 2 A, SMA Diodes Inc. B220A-13-F SMA
101 1 C718 CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 MuRata GRM21BR71E104KA01L 0805
102 1 C717 CAP, CERM, 200 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 MuRata GRM1555C1H201JA01D 0402
103 1 C711 CAP, CERM, 0.12 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X6S, 0402 MuRata GRM155C80J124KE01D 0402
104 1 C710 CAP, CERM, 270 pF, 50 V, +/- 1%, C0G/NP0, 0402 MuRata GRM1555C1H271FA01D 0402
105 2 C709, C716 CAP, CERM, 2700 pF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 Yageo America CC0805KRX7R9BB272 0805
106 2 C706, C713 CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0805 MuRata GRM21BR61E475KA12L 0805
107 1 C688 CAP, CERM, 180 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 MuRata GRM1555C1H181JA01D 0402
108 1 C683 CAP, CERM, 3.9 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 MuRata GRM1555C1H3R9CA01D 0402
109 2 C677, C680 CAP, CERM, 1 pF, 50 V, +/- 25%, C0G/NP0, 0603 Kemet C0603C109C5GACTU 0603
110 1 C658 CAP, CERM, 6.2 pF, 25 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 MuRata GRM1555C1E6R2CA01D 0402
111 8 C654, C656, C657, C659, C684, C686, C687, C689 CAP, CERM, 0.068 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 MuRata GRM155R61A683KA01D 0402
112 1 C653 CAP, CERM, 4.7 pF, 50 V, +/- 1%, C0G/NP0, 0402 MuRata GRM1555C1H4R7WA01D 0402
113 1 C650 CAP, CERM, 36 pF, 25 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 MuRata GRM1555C1E360JA01D 0402
114 1 C647 CAP, CERM, 15 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0603 MuRata GCM1885C1H150JA16D 0603
115 8 C645, C649, C652, C655, C675, C679, C682, C685 CAP, CERM, 1200 pF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 MuRata GRM155R71H122KA01D 0402
116 2 C644, C674 CAP, CERM, 3.3 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R61A335KE15D 0603
117 2 C643, C673 CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R61E475KE11D 0603
118 2 C642, C672 CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 25 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R61E106MA73D 0603
119 4 C636, C637, C666, C667 CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R61E105KA12D 0603
120 20 C632, C633, C634, C635, C638, C640, C646, C651, C662, C663, C664, C665, C668, C670, C676, C681, C705, C708, C712, C715CAP, CERM, 22 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 1210 MuRata GRM32ER61E226KE15L 1210
121 2 C631, C661 CAP, TA, 100 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, 0.15 ohm, SMD Kemet T495C107M006ATE150 6032-28
122 10 C630, C639, C641, C648, C660, C669, C671, C678, C707, C714 CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 AVX 08053C104KAT2A 0805
123 3 C627, C628, C629 CAP, TA, 4.7 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, 1.4 ohm, SMD Kemet T495A475K010ZTE1K4 3216-18
124 1 C620 CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 MuRata GRM155R60J102KA01D 0402
125 2 C618, C619 CAP, TA, 1000 µF, 4 V, +/- 10%, 0.05 ohm, SMD Kemet T495E108K004ATE050 7260-38
126 1 C617 CAP, TA, 680 µF, 4 V, +/- 10%, 0.045 ohm, SMD AVX TPSD687K004R0045 7343-31
127 1 C616 CAP, TA, 47 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, 0.25 ohm, SMD Kemet T495C476K006ATE250 6032-28
128 5 C615, C623, C624, C625, C626 CAP, TA, 22 µF, 10 V, +/- 20%, 1.2 ohm, SMD Kemet T495A226M010ZTE1K2ZV17 3216-18
129 3 C614, C621, C622 CAP, TA, 10 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, 1.8 ohm, SMD Kemet T495A106K010ATE1K8 3216-18
130 1 C613 CAP, TA, 1 µF, 20 V, +/- 10%, 3 ohm, SMD Kemet T495A105K020ZTE3K0 3216-18
131 1 C610 CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 25 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0402 MuRata GRM155R61E475ME15 0402
132 2 C609, C611 CAP, CERM, 2.2 µF, 10 V, +/- 20%, B, 0402 MuRata GRM155B31A225ME95 0402
133 2 C606, C608 CAP, CERM, 2200 pF, 50 V, +/- 20%, X7R, 0402 TDK C1005X7R1H222M 0402
134 2 C605, C607 CAP, CERM, 100 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 MuRata GRM1555C1H101JA01D 0402
135 1 C604 CAP, CERM, 0.022 µF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 MuRata GRM155R71H223KA12D 0402
136 1 C569 CAP, CERM, 10uF, 10V, +/-10%, X5R, 0805 Kemet C0805C106K8PACTU 0805
137 2 C566, C573 CAP, CERM, 47pF, 50V, +/-5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 AVX 06035A470JAT2A 0603
138 2 C565, C572 CAP, CERM, 3900pF, 25V, +/-5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 TDK C1608C0G1E392J 0603
139 1 C540 CAP, CERM, 0.01uF, 16V, +/-10%, X7R, 0402 TDK C1005X7R1C103K 0402
140 32 C535, C536, C537, C538, C539, C541, C542, C543, C544, C545, C546, C547, C548, C549, C550, C551, C552, C553, C554, C555, C556, C557, C558, C559, C560, C561, C562, C563, C564, C567, C568, C570CAP, CERM, 0.1uF, 10V, +/-10%, X5R, 0402 TDK C1005X5R1A104K 0402
141 2 C534, C571 CAP, CERM, 1uF, 16V, +/-10%, X5R, 0603 TDK C1608X5R1C105K 0603
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer
Manufacturer
Part Number
PCB Footprint
142 2 C521, C533 CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 TDK C1005X5R0J104K 0402
143 1 C519 CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 25 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0402 TDK C1005C0G1E102J 0402
144 10 C450, C461, C465, C478, C482, C489, C496, C502, C509, C518 CAP, TANT, 10uF, 10V, +/-20%, 2.5 ohm, 3528-21 SMD Vishay-Sprague 293D106X0010B2TE3 3528-21
145 16 C447, C449, C458, C460, C464, C477, C481, C486, C488, C493, C495, C501, C506, C508, C515, C517CAP, CERM, 1uF, 10V, +/-10%, X5R, 0603 TDK C1608X5R1A105K 0603
146 16 C446, C448, C457, C459, C485, C487, C492, C494, C497, C498, C499, C500, C505, C507, C514, C516CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0201 TDK C0603X5R0J103K 0201
147 33 C444, C445, C451, C452, C453, C454, C455, C456, C462, C463, C466, C467, C468, C469, C470, C471, C472, C473, C474, C475, C476, C479, C480, C483, C484, C490, C491, C503, C504, C510, C511, C512, C513CAP, CERM, 0.1uF, 6.3V, X5R, 10%, 0201 TDK C0603X5R0J104K 0201
148 2 C428, C429 CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R71E103KA01D 0603
149 1 C395 CAP, TA, 100 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, 0.9 ohm, SMD Vishay-Sprague 293D107X9010C2TE3 6032-28
150 3 C389, C390, C612 CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 MuRata GCM155R7IC104KA55D 0402
151 47 C331, C332, C336, C337, C338, C339, C340, C341, C342, C343, C344, C347, C348, C349, C350, C351, C352, C353, C354, C355, C358, C359, C360, C361, C362, C363, C364, C365, C366, C369, C370, C371, C372, C373, C374, C375, C376, C377, C380, C381, C382, C383, C384, C385, C386, C387, C388CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, B, 0402 MuRata GRM152B30J104KE19 0402
152 57 C261, C262, C268, C277, C278, C284, C288, C292, C296, C306, C307, C313, C317, C321, C328, C405, C406, C407, C408, C409, C410, C411, C412, C413, C414, C415, C416, C417, C418, C419, C420, C421, C422, C423, C424, C425, C426, C427, C576, C580, C582, C583, C588, C589, C590, C596, C597, C598, C599, C600, C601, C602, C603, C693, C700, C702, C704CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R70J104KA01D 0603
153 26 C183, C184, C185, C186, C187, C188, C189, C190, C191, C192, C193, C194, C195, C196, C197, C198, C229, C230, C231, C232, C233, C234, C235, C236, C237, C238CAP, CERM, 0.022 µF, 4 V, +/- 10%, X6S, 0201 MuRata GRM033C80G223KE01D 0201
154 7 C149, C150, C154, C155, C156, C254, C255 CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 MuRata GRM21BR70J106KE76L 0805
155 6 C140, C141, C142, C143, C144, C145 CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0201 MuRata GRM033R71C102KA01D 0201
156 54 C135, C136, C137, C138, C139, C199, C200, C201, C202, C203, C204, C205, C206, C207, C208, C239, C240, C241, C242, C243, C244, C245, C246, C247, C248, C256, C257, C258, C259, C260, C267, C271, C272, C273, C274, C275, C276, C283, C287, C291, C295, C299, C300, C301, C302, C303, C304, C305, C312, C316, C320, C324, C327, C393CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0201 MuRata GRM033R60J103KA01D 0201
157 6 C125, C126, C127, C128, C129, C397 CAP, CERM, 47 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0805 MuRata GRM21BR60J476ME15L 0805
158 6 C120, C121, C122, C123, C124, C396 CAP, CERM, 22 µF, 4 V, +/- 20%, X6S, 0805 MuRata GRM21BC80G226ME39L 0805
159 5 C116, C117, C118, C119, C251 CAP, TA, 470 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, 0.01 ohm, SMD Panasonic 6TPF470MAH Molded, 2-Leads, Body 7.3x4.3mm, Height 4mm
160 8 C112, C113, C114, C115, C146, C151, C249, C250 CAP, TA, 100 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, 0.018 ohm, SMD Panasonic 6TPE100MI D Tantalum
161 41 C104, C105, C106, C107, C108, C109, C110, C111, C264, C266, C270, C280, C282, C286, C290, C294, C298, C309, C311, C315, C319, C323, C326, C330, C404, C574, C577, C578, C581, C584, C585, C591, C592, C593, C690, C691, C694, C695, C696, C697, C698CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 6.3 V, +80/-20%, Y5V, 0805 MuRata GRM21BF50J106ZE01L 0805
162 49 C94, C95, C96, C97, C98, C99, C100, C101, C102, C103, C147, C148, C152, C153, C252, C253, C263, C265, C269, C279, C281, C285, C289, C293, C297, C308, C310, C314, C318, C322, C325, C329, C394, C398, C399, C400, C401, C402, C403, C575, C579, C586, C587, C594, C595, C692, C699, C701, C703CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R70J105KA01D 0603
163 10 C84, C85, C86, C87, C88, C89, C90, C91, C92, C93 CAP, CERM, 0.47 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R61A474KA61D 0603
164 10 C74, C75, C76, C77, C78, C79, C80, C81, C82, C83 CAP, CERM, 0.22 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R61A224KA01D 0603
165 61 C64, C65, C66, C67, C68, C69, C70, C71, C72, C73, C130, C131, C132, C133, C134, C157, C158, C159, C160, C161, C162, C163, C164, C165, C166, C167, C168, C169, C170, C171, C172, C173, C174, C175, C176, C177, C178, C179, C180, C181, C182, C209, C210, C211, C212, C213, C214, C215, C216, C217, C218, C219, C220, C221, C222, C223, C224, C225, C226, C227, C228CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0201 MuRata GRM033R60J104KE19D 0201
166 11 C53, C54, C55, C56, C57, C58, C59, C60, C61, C62, C63 CAP, CERM, 0.047 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0201 MuRata GRM033R60J473KE19D 0201
167 20 C33, C34, C35, C36, C37, C38, C39, C40, C41, C42, C43, C44, C45, C46, C47, C48, C49, C50, C51, C52CAP, CERM, 0.022 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0201 MuRata GRM033R60J223KE01D 0201
168 20 C13, C14, C15, C16, C17, C18, C19, C20, C21, C22, C23, C24, C25, C26, C27, C28, C29, C30, C31, C32CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0201 MuRata GRM033R70J103KA01D 0201
169 22 C5, C6, C7, C8, C9, C10, C11, C12, C391, C392, C520, C522, C523, C524, C525, C526, C527, C528, C529, C530, C531, C532CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0201 Samsung CL03A104KP3NNNC 0201
170 22 C1, C2, C3, C4, C333, C334, C335, C345, C346, C356, C357, C367, C368, C378, C379, C433, C435, C437, C439, C441, C442, C443CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0201 TDK C0603X5R0J104K030BC 0201
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR TI REFERENCE DESIGNS
Texas Instruments Incorporated (‘TI”) reference designs are solely intended to assist designers (“Designer(s)”) who are developing systems
that incorporate TI products. TI has not conducted any testing other than that specifically described in the published documentation for a
particular reference design.
TI’s provision of reference designs and any other technical, applications or design advice, quality characterization, reliability data or other
information or services does not expand or otherwise alter TI’s applicable published warranties or warranty disclaimers for TI products, and
no additional obligations or liabilities arise from TI providing such reference designs or other items.
TI reserves the right to make corrections, enhancements, improvements and other changes to its reference designs and other items.
Designer understands and agrees that Designer remains responsible for using its independent analysis, evaluation and judgment in
designing Designer’s systems and products, and has full and exclusive responsibility to assure the safety of its products and compliance of
its products (and of all TI products used in or for such Designer’s products) with all applicable regulations, laws and other applicable
requirements. Designer represents that, with respect to its applications, it has all the necessary expertise to create and implement
safeguards that (1) anticipate dangerous consequences of failures, (2) monitor failures and their consequences, and (3) lessen the
likelihood of failures that might cause harm and take appropriate actions. Designer agrees that prior to using or distributing any systems
that include TI products, Designer will thoroughly test such systems and the functionality of such TI products as used in such systems.
Designer may not use any TI products in life-critical medical equipment unless authorized officers of the parties have executed a special
contract specifically governing such use. Life-critical medical equipment is medical equipment where failure of such equipment would cause
serious bodily injury or death (e.g., life support, pacemakers, defibrillators, heart pumps, neurostimulators, and implantables). Such
equipment includes, without limitation, all medical devices identified by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration as Class III devices and
equivalent classifications outside the U.S.
Designers are authorized to use, copy and modify any individual TI reference design only in connection with the development of end
products that include the TI product(s) identified in that reference design. HOWEVER, NO OTHER LICENSE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, BY
ESTOPPEL OR OTHERWISE TO ANY OTHER TI INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT, AND NO LICENSE TO ANY TECHNOLOGY OR
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT OF TI OR ANY THIRD PARTY IS GRANTED HEREIN, including but not limited to any patent right,
copyright, mask work right, or other intellectual property right relating to any combination, machine, or process in which TI products or
services are used. Information published by TI regarding third-party products or services does not constitute a license to use such products
or services, or a warranty or endorsement thereof. Use of the reference design or other items described above may require a license from a
third party under the patents or other intellectual property of the third party, or a license from TI under the patents or other intellectual
property of TI.
TI REFERENCE DESIGNS AND OTHER ITEMS DESCRIBED ABOVE ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” AND WITH ALL FAULTS. TI DISCLAIMS
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE REFERENCE DESIGNS OR USE OF
THE REFERENCE DESIGNS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS, TITLE, ANY EPIDEMIC FAILURE
WARRANTY AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NON-
INFRINGEMENT OF ANY THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.
TI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR AND SHALL NOT DEFEND OR INDEMNIFY DESIGNERS AGAINST ANY CLAIM, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO ANY INFRINGEMENT CLAIM THAT RELATES TO OR IS BASED ON ANY COMBINATION OF PRODUCTS AS
DESCRIBED IN A TI REFERENCE DESIGN OR OTHERWISE. IN NO EVENT SHALL TI BE LIABLE FOR ANY ACTUAL, DIRECT,
SPECIAL, COLLATERAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH
OR ARISING OUT OF THE REFERENCE DESIGNS OR USE OF THE REFERENCE DESIGNS, AND REGARDLESS OF WHETHER TI
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
TI’s standard terms of sale for semiconductor products (http://www.ti.com/sc/docs/stdterms.htm) apply to the sale of packaged integrated
circuit products. Additional terms may apply to the use or sale of other types of TI products and services.
Designer will fully indemnify TI and its representatives against any damages, costs, losses, and/or liabilities arising out of Designer’s non-
compliance with the terms and provisions of this Notice.IMPORTANT NOTICE
Mailing Address: Texas Instruments, Post Office Box 655303, Dallas, Texas 75265
Copyright © 2016, Texas Instruments Incorporated